FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10/21/1999 01 FC:481 02 FC:482

10-21-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce

Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

~	101178962)		
N	RECORDATION FORM CO			
(V	TRADEMARKS O	NLY		
,	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record			
\supset	Submission Type Conveyar			
2				
	Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Secur	ity Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date		
Z	Correction of PTO Error Merge			
6	Reel# Frame # Chang	ge of Name		
	Corrective Document	Mortgage of Intellectual Property		
}		al names of conveying parties attached Execution Date		
		Month Day Year		
	Name Hickman, Williams and Company	09 27 99		
	Formerly			
	Individual General Partnership Limited Part	nership X Corporation Association		
	Other			
	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Ohio			
	Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
	Name Firstar Bank, N.A.			
	DBA/AKA/TA			
	Composed of a national banking association			
	Address (line 1) 425 Walnut Street			
	Address (line 2)			
all and a second	Address (line 3) Cincinnati Oh			
	Individual General Partnership Limited Par	State/Country Zip Code tnership If document to be recorded is an		
		assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an		
	Corporation X Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.		
	Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
	X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization nat	ional banking association		
1000 =	FOR OFFICE USE C	DNLY		
	DINGUYEN 00000267 1183334			
481 482	40.00 OP 150.00 OP			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B Page 2 U.S. Department of Comm Express 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 U.S. Department of Comm	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name Melvin S. Shotten	
Address (line 1) 425 Walnut Street	
Address (line 2) 1800 Firstar Tower	
Address (line 3) Cincinnati, Ohio 45202	
Address (line 4)	
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 513-381-2838	
Name Linda D. Bayliss	
Address (line 1) Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP	
Address (line 2) 425 Walnut Street	
Address (line 3) 1800 Firstar Tower	
Address (line 4) Cincinnati, Ohio 45202	
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 16	
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers atta	ched
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s) 1,183,334 959,605 636,316	
1,105,554 959,005 050,515	
1,113,402 1,874,452	
1,270,481 2,188,173	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. #]
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 190.00	7
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	_
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 00-253	
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No No	
Statement and Signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.	

Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP Linda D. Bayliss, paralegal

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 001977 FRAME: 0191

Date Signed

SUPPLEMENTARY MORTGAGE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND LICENSES

THIS SUPPLEMENTARY MORTGAGE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND LICENSES (the "Mortgage") is made effective as of the 31st day of July 1999, by and between HICKMAN, WILLIAMS AND COMPANY, an Ohio corporation having its principal office and place of business at 250 E. Fifth Street, Suite 1110 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 ("Mortgagor"), and FIRSTAR BANK, N.A., a national banking association (formerly known as Star Bank, National Association) whose address is 425 Walnut Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 ("Mortgagee");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Mortgagee are parties to certain loan and financing arrangements (herein called the "Financing Agreement"), which Financing Agreement provides (i) for the Mortgagee to, from time to time, extend credit to or for the account of Mortgagor and (ii) for the grant by Mortgagor to Mortgagee of a security interest in Mortgagor's business as a going concern, including, without limitation, its intangible assets such as its patents, patent applications, trademarks (which term as used herein shall be construed as including service marks), trademark applications, trademark registrations, trade names, copyrights, copyright registrations, copyright applications, trade secrets, goodwill and licenses, and its tangible assets such as would be necessary to permit a transferee effectively to utilize any of its intangible assets and the business or products with which they are associated; and

WHEREAS, Mortgagor and Mortgagee wish to supplement Mortgage executed as of June 7, 1995.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor agrees as follows:

Incorporation of Financing Agreement. The Financing Agreement and the terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. For purposes of this Mortgage, "Obligations" shall mean any and all debts, liabilities or obligations, owing to Lenders from Mortgagor of any kind, present or future, whether or not evidenced by or arising out of the Financing Agreement or any of the Financing Documents (as defined in the Financing Agreement), or any other agreement or in any other manner, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising, and including, without limitation, all interest, charges, expenses, fees, and any other sums chargeable to Mortgagor in connection with any of the foregoing.

For purposes of this Mortgage, satisfaction of Mortgagor's Obligations shall occur when said Obligations have been paid in full without risk of disgorgement due to receivership or bankruptcy proceedings instituted by or on behalf of the creditors of Mortgagor.

- 2. Mortgage of Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all of the Obligations, Mortgagor hereby grants, bargains, assigns, mortgages, pledges, sells, and creates security interests in, transfers, and conveys to Mortgagee, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, all of the Mortgagor's right, title and interest in and to all of its now owned or existing and hereafter created or acquired:
- (i) patents and patent applications, in the United States and elsewhere, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, and those patents listed on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Patents");
- (ii) trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, trade name registrations and trademark and trade name applications, used in the United States and elsewhere, including, without limitation, the trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names, trade name registrations and trade name and trademark applications listed on Amended Exhibit B, attached hereto and made a part hereof and (a) renewals or extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payment for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, trademark registrations, trade names and applications, together with the items described in clauses (a) - (d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks");
- (iii) copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations, copyright applications listed on Exhibit

- 2 -

- C, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals or extensions thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payment or past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing copyrights, copyright registrations, and copyright applications, together with the items described in clauses (a)-(d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights");
- (iv) all trade secrets, formulas, processes, devices, know-how, or compilations of information (including technical information and non-technical information such as customer lists and marketing plans), collectively referred to as trade secrets, which are not available to others and which are maintained as confidential by Mortgagor, including without limitation, the trade secrets generally described on Exhibit D, attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the right to prevent misappropriation and unauthorized disclosures thereof and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trade secrets and associated rights are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trade Secrets");
- all license agreements with respect to any of the Patents, the Trademarks, the Copyrights, the Trade secrets, or any other patent, trademark, trade name, copyright or trade secret, or any application or registration thereof, between Mortgagor and any other party, whether Mortgagor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, such license agreements granting the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all inventory now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor and now or hereafter covered by such license agreements, and the licenses listed on Exhibit E attached hereto and made a part hereof, and (a) renewals, extensions or amendments thereof, (b) all income, damages, and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing, together with items described in clauses (a) - (d), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Licenses"); and
- (vi) the goodwill of Mortgagor's business including but not by way of limitation such goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 3. Restrictions on Future Assignments, Grants or Conveyances. Mortgagor agrees that until the Obligations shall have been fully satisfied and the Financing Agreement shall have been terminated, Mortgagor will not, without Mortgagee's prior

written consent, assign, by sale, mortgage or other types of conveyances, any of its interest in, or grant any license under, the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses (for example, a license or a sub-license agreement) or enter into any other agreements with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses which is inconsistent with Mortgagor's obligations under the other provisions of this Mortgage, and Mortgagor further agrees that it will not take any action, or permit any action to be taken by others subject to its control, including licensees, or fail to take any action, which would affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to Mortgagee under this Mortgage. Notwithstanding the foregoing, until any Event of Default occurs under the Loan Agreement, Mortgagor may continue to grant licenses in the ordinary course of business.

New Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses. Mortgagor represents and warrants that the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses listed on Exhibits A-E, respectively, constitute all of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Trade Secrets now owned by Mortgagor and all License Agreements to which Mortgagor is a party. If, before the Obligations shall have been fully satisfied, Mortgagor shall (i) become aware of any existing Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses of which Mortgager has not previously informed Mortgagee; (ii) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names, trade name registrations, trade name applications, copyrights, copyright registrations, copyright applications or trade secrets; (iii) become a party to any other license agreement with respect to any patents, trademarks, copyrights or trade secrets; (iv) become entitled to the benefit of any patent, trademark or copyright application, trademark, trademark registration, copyrights, copyright registrations, trade names, trade name registrations, trade secrets or license renewal, or patent for any reissue, division, continuation, renewal, extension, or continuation-in-part of any Patent or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Mortgage shall automatically apply thereto and Mortgagor shall give to Mortgagee prompt written notice thereof. Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee as its irrevocable attorney-in-fact to modify this Mortgage by amending Exhibit A, B, C, D and/or E, as applicable, to include any future patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, trade names, copyrights, trade name registrations, trade name applications, copyright registrations, copyright applications, trade secrets and licenses which are Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses, as applicable, under paragraph 2 above or under this paragraph 4, and to file or refile this Mortgage with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office, or other appropriate agency.

- 4 -

- 5. Representations and Warranties. Mortgagor represents and warrants to and agrees with Mortgagee that:
- (i) The Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
- (ii) To the best Mortgagor's knowledge, each of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses is valid and enforceable, and Mortgagor's use thereof does not infringe the intellectual property rights of any third person;
- (iii) Mortgagor is the owner of an unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, free and clear of any liens, charges, and encumbrances including, without limitation, exclusive and non-exclusive licenses (except for such licenses which are Licenses), consent-to-use agreements, shop rights and covenants by Mortgagor not to sue third persons, and Mortgagor has the power and authority to make, and will continue to have authority to perform, the Mortgage according to its terms;
- (iv) The Mortgage does not violate and is not in contravention of any other agreement to which Mortgagor is a party or any judgment or decree by which Mortgagor is bound and does not require any consent under any other agreement to which Mortgagor is a party or by which Mortgagor is bound. Upon the occurrence of any "Event of Default" (as defined in the Financing Agreement), Mortgagor hereby authorizes: (a) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, United States Patent and Trademark Office (or as appropriate, such equivalent agency in foreign countries), to issue any and all patents on said inventions to Mortgagee as assignee of Mortgagor's entire interest therein; (b) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, United States Patent and Trademark Office (or as appropriate, such equivalent agency in foreign countries), to issue any and all certificates of registration or renewal on all of the Trademarks to Mortgagee as assignee of Mortgagor's entire interest therein and in the goodwill of Mortgagor's business connected therewith and symbolized thereby; and (c) the Register of Copyrights, United States Copyright Office (or as appropriate, such equivalent agency in foreign countries), to issue any and all certificates of registration or renewal on all of the Copyrights to Mortgagee as assignee of Mortgagor's entire interest therein;
- (v) Mortgagor has adopted all of the Trademarks and all of such Trademarks have been used and are currently being used in connection with Mortgagor's business.
- (vi) Mortgagor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened with reference to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses.

(vii) Mortgagor has adopted adequate precautions to protect its Trade Secrets from unauthorized or accidental disclosure;

- (viii) The Licenses, complete copies of each of which have been provided to Mortgagee, are valid and binding agreements enforceable according to their terms (subject, as to the enforcement of remedies, to applicable bankruptcy, reorganization, insolvency and similar laws and to moratorium laws from time to time in effect). Each of the Licenses is in full force and effect and has not been amended or abrogated and there is no default under any of the Licenses.
- Event of Default and enforcement of Mortgagee's rights under sub-,paragraph 5(iv) of this Mortgage, Mortgagee will be entitled to use all Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses on a worldwide basis and without any liability for royalties or other related charges from Mortgagee to the Mortgagor. The term of the Mortgage granted herein shall extend until the Mortgagor's Obligations have been fully satisfied and the Financing Agreement has been terminated.
- 7. <u>Use Prior to Default</u>. Prior to the occurrence and continuance of any Event of Default, Mortgagor shall have the right to use the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses in the ordinary course of its business, subject to the terms and covenants of the Financing Agreement and this Mortgage.
- 8. Trademark Quality Control. Mortgagor agrees to maintain the quality of any and all products in connection with which the Trademarks are used, consistent with the quality of said products as of the date hereof. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagor agrees that Mortgagee, or a conservator appointed by Mortgagee, shall have the right to establish such additional product quality controls as Mortgagee, or said conservator, in its sole judgment, may deem necessary to assure maintenance of the quality of products sold by Mortgagor under the Trademarks.
- 9. <u>Duties of Mortgagor</u>. Mortgagor shall have the duty (i) to prosecute diligently any patent, trademark or copyright registration application pending as of the date hereof or thereafter, and promptly to notify Mortgagee of the ultimate outcome of such application, until the Obligations shall have been fully satisfied; (ii) to make application with the United States or in other jurisdictions as appropriate, on unpatented but patentable inventions and on trademarks and trade names; (iii) to affix copyright notices to all published and unpublished copyrightable works of authorship, and to apply promptly to register any unregistered work with the United States Copyright Office; iv) to preserve all rights in the Patents, Trademarks,

- 6 -

Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses used by Mortgagor in the ordinary course of Mortgagor's business; and (v) to ensure that the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses used by Mortgagor in the ordinary course of Mortgagor's business are and remain valid and enforceable, including the payment of necessary fees and the filing of such documents with the appropriate agencies to maintain the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights in full force and effect. Any expenses incurred in connection with Mortgagor's obligations under this paragraph shall be borne by Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall not abandon any right to file a patent, trademark, trade name or copyright application, or abandon any pending patent, trademark, trade name or copyright application, without the consent of Mortgagee.

- 10. Financing Statements; Documents. At the request of Mortgagee, Mortgagor will join with Mortgagee in executing one or more financing statements pursuant to the version of the Uniform Commercial Code enacted in the State of Ohio, in form satisfactory to Mortgagee, and will pay the costs of filing and/or recording this Mortgage and all financing, continuation and termination statements in all public offices where filing or recording is reasonably deemed necessary or desirable by Mortgagee. Mortgagor will execute and deliver to Mortgagee from time to time such supplemental collateral assignments or mortgages or other instruments, including, but not by way of limitation, additional collateral assignments to be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or United States Copyright Offices, as Mortgagee may require for the purpose of confirming Mortgagee interest in the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses.
- and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Mortgagee shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in its own name and, in Mortgagee's discretion, to join Mortgagor as a party plaintiff, to enforce the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses. If Mortgagee shall commence any such suit, Mortgagor shall, at the request of Mortgagee, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Mortgagee in aid of such enforcement and Mortgagor shall promptly upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Mortgagee for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Mortgagee in the exercise of its rights under this paragraph 11.
- 12. <u>Waivers</u>. No course of dealing between Mortgagor and Mortgagee nor any failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Mortgagee any right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Financing Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

- 7 -

- severable, and if any clause or provisions of this Mortgage are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 14. <u>Modification</u>. This Mortgage cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in paragraph 4 hereof or by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- Cumulative Remedies, Power of Attorney, Effect on Financing Agreement. All of the Mortgagee's rights and remedies with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, whether established hereby or by the Financing Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Mortgagor hereby authorizes Mortgagee to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Mortgagee as Mortgagee may select, in its sole discretion, as Mortgagor.s true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power to: (i) endorse Mortgagor.s name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for Mortgagee in the use of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses; (ii) take any other actions with respect to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses as Mortgagee deems to be in the best interest of Mortgagee; (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses to anyone; and/or (iv) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses, and the goodwill and business assets associated therewith or symbolized thereby, to anyone. Mortgagee hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable until Mortgagor's Obligations shall have been fully satisfied and the Financing Agreement has been terminated. Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that Mortgagee shall, upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, have and be entitled to exercise of all Mortgagee's rights under the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses (including the right to receive any payments owing to or to become due to Mortgagor thereunder). Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that this Mortgage is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Mortgagee under the Financing Agreement but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. Mortgagee shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of this Mortgage and the Financing Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of

a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets or Licenses may be located. All rights and remedies available to Mortgagee shall be available whether or not the Obligations or any portion thereof are or become due and payable.

- 16. <u>Binding Effect; Benefits.</u> This Mortgage shall be binding upon the Mortgagor and its successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Mortgagee, its successors and assigns.
- 17. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Mortgage has been delivered and accepted in Cincinnati, Ohio, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio.
- **Expenses.** All expenses incurred in connection with the performance of any of the agreements set forth herein shall be borne by Mortgagor. All fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Mortgagee in connection with the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, shall be borne by and paid by Mortgagor on demand by Mortgagee and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of Mortgagor's Obligations and shall bear interest at the rate then applicable to the loans to Mortgagor under the Financing Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Mortgagor will not be obligated to reimburse Mortgagee for fees, expenses and out-of-pocket costs incurred by Mortgagee to the extent that such amounts are incurred due to Mortgagee's gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 19. <u>Headings.</u> Paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify the provisions which they precede.
- 20. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Mortgagor agrees to execute and deliver such further agreements, instruments and documents, and to perform such further acts, as Mortgagee shall reasonably request from time to time in order to carry out the purpose of this Mortgage and agreements set forth herein.
- 21. <u>Survival of Representations</u>. All representations and warranties of Mortgagor contained in this Mortgage shall survive the execution and delivery of this Mortgage and shall be remade on the date of each borrowing under the Financing Agreement.

- 9 -

- 22. Release of Mortgage. This Mortgage is made for collateral purposes only. Upon full satisfaction of Mortgagor's Obligations and termination of the Financing Agreement, Mortgagee shall execute and deliver to Mortgagor all deeds, assignments and other instruments, and shall take such other actions, as may be necessary and proper to re-vest in Mortgagor full title to the Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Trade Secrets and Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Mortgagee pursuant hereto or pursuant to this Mortgage or the Financing Agreement.
- 23. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Mortgage may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one instrument.

- 10 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Hickman, Williams and Company by James E. Sander, its duly authorized officer, has executed this Mortgage this 27th, day of sentember, 1999. HICKMAN, WILLIAMS AND COMPANY Vice President, Secretary, and Chief Executive Officer STATE OF OHIO SS: COUNTY OF HAMILTON The foregoing Mortgage of Intellectual Property and Licenses was executed and acknowledged before me this 27 th day of SEPTEMBER, 1999, by the Vice President, Secretary, and Chief Executive Officer of Hickman, Williams and Company, an Ohio corporation, on behalf of the corporation. RICKFREY Notary Public, State of Ohio Cincinnati, Ohio My Commission Expires Nov. 24, 2003 FIRSTAR BANK, N.A.

Derek S. Roudebush Name :

Vice President

Title:

- 11 -

PATENTS

As previously specified in prior Mortgages of Intellectual Property and Licenses

TRADEMARK REEL: 001977 FRAME: 0203

ı

12

l

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS AND SERVICES MARKS

REGISTERED MARKS:

Mark	Registration No.	Jurisdiction (State or	Date of Issue	Expiration Date
H/W & Co.		(Aumo)		
1. Econo-Carb	1,183,334	Federal	12-29-81	12-29-2001
2. Electro Steel	1,113,402	Federal	02-20-79	02-20-1999
3. Techni*Blast	1,270,481	Federal	03-20-84	03-20-2004
4. Techni-Carb	959,605	Federal	Renewal Term Begins 05-29-93	05-29-2003
5. Techni-Graph	1,874,452	Federal	01-17-95	01-17-2005
6. PIF	2,188,173	Federal	86-80-60	09-08-2008
H/W Canada				
1. Techni-Carb	TMA 269,777	Federal File 271284	08-27-97	06-04-2012
2, Techni-Carb Design	TMA 284,210	Federal File 476158	01-07-99	10-21-2013
H/W of Kentucky				
Caloy	636,316	Federal	Renewal 10-30-96	10-30-2006

EXHIBIT E

Licensee

Licensor

RECORDED: 10/19/1999

187 - ATG2. B 4/04/95